used for the development of the IEP during parent/teacher conferences. Parent/teacher 
conference days will be counted as days of actual instruction. The length of each school day 
in Beacon School will be six (6) hours. 

C. The adult program shall be in operation a total of two hundred thirty-eight (238) days for 
workshop employees. Two Hundred Thirty Eight (238) Day bargaining unit members in the 

adult program shall be granted eleven (11) "floating days'' per calendar year. The eleven ( 11) 
days difference between the program year and the work year shall be designated "floating 
days". A bargaining unit member may request to use floating days at his /her discretion with

[...]

use personal leave or leave without pay. 

SECTION 15.03 PROFESSIONAL LEAVE 

Bargaining unit members will be entitled to the following professional leaves of absence without 
loss of pay each calendar year: 

A. Three (3) days professional leave if employed one hundred and eighty-two (182) days and 
four (4) days professional leave if employed two hundred and twenty-seven (227) days. 
Professional days must be taken to the nearest quarter hour. For bargaining unit members 
hired after the I st of the year, Professional Leave will be prorated with a minimum of a half 
(1/2) day as the base allocation. The professional leave may be used at the discretion of the

[...]

A brief written report will be submitted to the Board highlighting the most salient aspects of 
this leave/visit. 

SECTION 15.04 PERSONAL LEAVE 

A. Bargaining unit members will be entitled to the following personal leaves for absence 
without loss of pay each calendar year: 

A maximum of three (3) days personal leave for one hundred and eighty-two (182) day 
bargaining unit members. For two hundred and twenty-seven (227) day bargaining unit 
members and two hundred and forty-eight day bargaining unit members these days are 

available to cover bargaining unit members for personal reasons. The granting of personal 
leave to more than one bargaining unit member in any program will be at the discretion of the